



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11744/2022 & CM APPL. 34946/2022, CM APPL. 43737/2023, CM APPL. 43738/2023

SMT. SANTOSH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Suruchi Mittal, Advocate
(M:9811000519)

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC-MCD with
Ms. Paruni Sharma, Mr. Pushkar
Dwivedi, Advocates (M:9911991166)
Mr. Fanish K Jain with Mr. Ritik
Duggal Advocates for Intervener

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

14.05.2025

CM APPL. 43737/2023 (under Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC for impleadment)

1. The present application has been filed under Order I Rule 10, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), on behalf of Shri Mahender, for impleadment in the present writ petition.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is the owner and in possession of the *property bearing no. A-295, admeasuring 125 sq. yds., out of Khasra No. 676/2 situated at village Gokulpur, in the abadi of A Block Gokulpur, Shahdara, Delhi-110094.*
3. Thus, it is submitted that any order that may be passed by this Court



will adversely affect the rights of the applicant *qua* the properties, which are subject matter of the present petition.

4. Issue notice.
5. Notice is accepted by the non-applicants.
6. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed, within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
7. Re-notify on 26th August, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 14, 2025

au