



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11744/2022, CM APPL. 34946/2022, CM APPL. 43737/2023 & CM APPL. 43738/2023

SMT. SANTOSH & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ujjawal Tripathi, Advocate

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI &
ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel,
MCD with Mr. Parveen Bansal and
Mr. Shambhavi Vats, Advocates for
respondent/MCD
Mr. Shri Harsh, Advocate for
Intervenor

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

14.01.2026

CM APPL. 43738/2023 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 43737/2023 (under Order I Rule 10, CPC)

3. This application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/Sh. Manni Kumar seeking impleadment in the present writ petition.
4. The applicant claims to be the owner and in possession of property bearing No. A-295, *admeasuring 125 sq. yds., out of Khasra No. 676/2 situated at Village Gokulpur, in the abadi of A Block Gokulpur, Shahdara,*



Delhi.

5. No reply to the said application has been filed by the petitioner.
6. Accordingly, for the reasons stated, the application is allowed and the applicant is impleaded as the respondent no.4 in the petition.

W.P.(C) 11744/2022

7. In view of the order passed above, let an amended memo of parties be filed by the petitioner within one (1) week.
8. It is made clear that the newly impleaded respondent shall make submissions in terms of averments made in the application and the documents filed along with it. No separate counter-affidavit is required to be filed.
9. A request for adjournment is made on behalf of petitioner.
10. Renotify on 29th April, 2026.
11. No further adjournment shall be given to the petitioner on the said date.
12. Let a fresh status report be filed by the respondent no.1/MCD within four (4) weeks from today.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 14, 2026
ds